HORSE RACING
CHAPTER 70
HORSE RACING
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:5-30.
Source and Effective Date
R.2011 d.015, effective December 7, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1486(a), 43 N.J.R. 56(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 70, Horse Racing,
expires on December 7, 2017. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 70, Horse Racing, was filed and became effective prior to
September 1, 1969.
Subchapter 31, Violations, was adopted as R.1976 d.292, effective
September 16, 1976. See: 8 N.J.R. 250(c), 8 N.J.R. 483(a).
Subchapter 14A, Stimulation and Test, was adopted as R.1979 d.497,
effective January 1, 1980. See: 11 N.J.R. 579(a), 12 N.J.R. 9l(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order 66(1978), Subchapter 3, Racing Associ-
ations, Subchapter 14, Illegal Practices, Subchapter 15, Racing Officials,
Subchapter 19, Other Officials, and Subchapter 29, Mutuels, were re-
adopted as R.1983 d.295, effective July 8, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 685(a),
15 N.J.R. 1256(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 4, Licensing,
was readopted as R.l 984 d.103, effective March 19, 1984. See: 16
N.J.R. 22l(a), 16 N.J.R. 742(a), 16 N.J.R. 1360(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 6, Entries and
Subscriptions, was readopted as R.1984 d.213, effective May 18, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 690(a), I 6 N.J.R. 136l(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 2, Definitions,
and Subchapter 14A, Stimulation and Test, expired on December 19,
1984.
Subchapter 2, Definitions, was adopted as new rules by R.1984 d.621,
effective December 24, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 2976(a), 17 N.J.R. 204(b).
Subchapter 14A, Medication and Testing Procedures, was adopted as
new rules by R.1985 d.59, effective February 19, 1985 (operative April
1, 1985). See: 16 N.J.R. 3180(a), 17 N.J.R. 468(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 12, Claiming,
was readopted as R.1985 d.137, effective February 25, 1985. See: 17
N.J.R. 57(a), 17 N.J.R. 710(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70, Horse Racing,
was readopted as R.1990 d.127, effective January 25, 1990. See: 21
N.J.R. 3856(b), 22 N.J.R. 663(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70, Horse Racing,
was readopted as R.1995 d.102, effective January 25, 1995. See: 26
N.J.R. 4742(a), 27 N.J.R. 733(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70, Horse Racing,
was readopted as R.2000 d.34, effective December 22, 1999. See: 31
N.J.R. 3047(b), 32 N.J.R. 32l(d).

1. Denial, revocation or suspension of license;
2. Monetary fines not exceeding $50,000 for each
violation. The stewards may not impose directly a fine in
excess of $5,000;
3. Suspension from one or more activities at one or
more tracks;
4. Expulsion from racing in New Jersey;
5. Forfeiture of purse;
6. In addition to the foregoing, the comm1ss1on may
impose as a condition to licensing such conditions as it
shall deem appropriate to secure compliance with the rules,
regulations and directives of the commission.
(b) The penalties provided above, where applicable, shall
be extracted from all persons and/or associations, whether
licensed by the commission or not.
As amended, R.1982 d.183, effective June 21, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 91(a), 14 N.J.R. 661(a).
(a)2 "$5,000" was "$2,000"; "$500.00" was "$250.00."
Amended by R.2004 d.155, effective April 19, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4182(a), 36 N.J.R. 1952(a).